

THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 59 দিশপুৰ, শনিবাৰ, 4 ফেব্ৰুৱাৰী, 2023, 15 মাঘ 1944 (শক) No. 59 Dispur, Saturday, 4th February, 2023, 15th Magha, 1944 (S. E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE ::: KAAC ::: SECRETARIAT

NOTIFICATION

The 26th October, 2021

No. KAAC/LD.489/2021/2.- In pursuance of Sub-rule (2) of Rule 73 of the Assam Autonomous Districts (Constitution of District Councils) Rules, 1951, as amended by and applicable to the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, the following Bill called the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (Salaries and Allowances of the Executive Committee) (Fifth Amendment) Bill 2021, which after receiving the approval of the Governor of Assam for introduction under sub-rule (3) of the said Rules intended to be introduced in the next Session of the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council is hereby published for general information together with the statement of objects and reasons.

> BILL No. 3 OF 2021 THE KARBI ANGLONG AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL (SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES OF THE MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE) (FIFTH AMENDMENT) BILL, 2021

(Received the approval of the Governor of Assam on the 10th October, 2022)

A

BILL

To amend the Karbi Anglong District (Salaries and Allowances of the Members of the Executive Committee) Act, 1974 (Act No.3 of 1974).

<u>Preamble :-</u> Whereas it is expedient further to amend the Karbi Anglong District (Salaries and Allowances of the Members of the Executive Committee) Act, 1974 (Act No.3 of 1974), hereinafter called as the Principal Act, in the manner hereinafter appearing.

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy- Second year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. Short tittle and commencement:

- The Act may be called the Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council (Salaries and Allowances of the Members of the Executive Committee) (Fifth Amendment) Act, 2021.
- (ii) It shall come into force with effect from the 1^{er} April, 2022. (First day of April, 2022).
- 2. <u>Amendment to Section 2 of Act No.(3) of 1974:-</u> In the Principal Act in Section 2 in clause (a) (i) for the words "Thirty Five Thousand" and in clause (b) (i) for the words "Thirty thousand" the words " Eighty Thousand" and "Sixty Five Thousand" respectively shall be substituted.

STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Salary and Allowances for the Chief Executive Member, and Executive Members of Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council has not been raised since last revision made in 2014. Further, there has been considerable increase in inflation and high cost of living standard. Hence, enhancement of Salaries and Allowances of the Chief Executive Member and Executive Members is therefore considered necessary.

Hence the Bill.

TULIRAM RONGHANG,

Chief Executive Member, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu.

BIRSING INGTI,

Joint Secretary, Departement of Legislative, Karbi Anglong Autonomous Council, Diphu.